In the United States Court of Federal Claims

(Filed: July 19, 2024)

******	****	
	*	
In re: Joseph Blake Fellows	*	Case Nos. 24-11274,
	*	24-11275
*****	****	

FINAL ORDER

On March 19, 2024, two judges of this court filed complaints of attorney misconduct against Joseph Blake Fellows. The complaints allege that while Mr. Fellows was serving as the attorney of record for plaintiffs in two cases before the court, he missed court-imposed deadlines, was unresponsive to his clients and the court, and may have intentionally provided false or misleading information to explain his conduct.

Mr. Fellows has been a member of this court's bar since March 27, 2017. Under Rule 83.2(c)(5) of the Rules of the Court of Federal Claims ("RCFC"), an attorney admitted to practice before this court may be disciplined on the grounds of "conduct before the court that is unbecoming a member of the bar."

On May 14, 2024, the Standing Panel on Attorney Discipline issued an order directing Mr. Fellows to show cause within 30 days why he should not be indefinitely suspended from the practice of law before the United States Court of Federal Claims. The Order to Show Cause further stated that if no response was received, Mr. Fellows would be indefinitely suspended from practice. To date, Mr. Fellows has not responded to the Order to Show Cause. Therefore,

IT IS ORDERED that Joseph Blake Fellows is indefinitely suspended from the practice of law before the United States Court of Federal Claims, effective immediately. If in the future Mr. Fellows wishes to petition the court for reinstatement, he may submit a petition that explains why he failed to respond to the Order to Show Cause and otherwise complies with the requirements of RCFC 83.2(k)(1)(A).

EDWARD H. MEYERS Judge

rannaan THOMPSON M. DIET

THOMPSON M. DIE Judge

ARMANDO O. BONILLA Judge